sampling technique was used to select the 

sample population from each area within 

Awka metropolis where data was elicited 

for the study. A total of eighty one (81) 

participants both male and female were 

drawn from the five (5) communities 

making it four hundred and five (405) 

respondents drawn from five (5) 

communities which made up the sample 

size for the study. The research instrument 

was the structured questionnaire designed 

to capture all relevant information using a 

variety of question types. The 

questionnaire items were constructed